related debt as was required treatment in prior reporting periods.

Therefore, in conjunction with the implementation of Statement No. 65, the following restatement

was required to the beginning net position of the Governmental Activities and the Business-type

Activities to properly recognize debt issuance costs as expenses in the periods in which they were

incurred:

Net position, Governmental Activities, previously reported $ 41,327,910
Recognition of issuance costs incurred in prior periods (530,320)
Beginning net position, Governmental Activities, restated $ 40,797,590

Net position, Business-type Activities, previously reported $ 23,584,041
Recognition of issuance costs incurred in prior periods (25,297)
Beginning net position, Business-type Activities, restated $ 23,558,744

Net position, Airport Enterprise Fund, previously reported $ 16,221,581
Recognition of issuance costs incurred in prior periods (25,297)
Beginning net position, Airport Enterprise Fund, restated $ 16,196,284

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

CITY OF MACON, GEORGIA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Fire and Police Pension Fund

07/01/2003 $ 145,616,000 $ 113,479,000 $ (32,137,000) 128.3% $ 21,782,000 -147.5%

07/01/2004 149,809,000 132,905,000 (16,904,000) 112.7% 18,979,000 -89.1%

07/01/2006 153,640,168 132,999,900 (20,640,268) 115.5% 21,511,696 -95.9%

07/01/2007 170,787,367 150,237,492 (20,549,875) 113.7% 22,163,518 -92.7%

07/01/2009 163,500,555 166,818,505 3,317,950 98.0% 23,756,321 14.0%

07/01/2011 178,704,483 179,536,938 832,455 99.5% 26,690,076 3.1%

07/01/2012 177,556,573 185,015,880 7,459,307 96.0% 26,252,337 28.4%

07/01/2013 191,412,512 196,653,934 5,241,422 97.3% 26,250,174 20.0%

General Employees Pension Fund

07/01/2004 $ 63,465,000 $ 59,058,000 $ (4,407,000) 107.5% $ 19,456,000 -22.7%

07/01/2006 66,818,961 59,033,041 (7,785,920) 113.2% 19,616,155 -39.7%

07/01/2008 71,138,626 63,182,135 (7,956,491) 112.6% 17,199,935 -46.3%

07/01/2010 66,314,901 70,630,093 4,315,192 93.9% 16,627,882 26.0%

07/01/2011 66,969,366 74,561,975 7,592,609 89.8% 16,585,756 45.8%

07/01/2012 66,155,121 78,010,933 11,855,812 84.8% 17,449,139 67.9%

07/01/2013 67,470,067 80,012,170 12,542,103 84.3% 17,377,335 72.2%

The assumptions used in the preparation of the above schedules are disclosed in Note 10 to the financial statements.

Unfunded /

(Assets in

Unfunded

(Assets in

Excess of)

AAL as a

Percentage

of Covered

Payroll

Employees

{(B) - (A)}/(C)

Actuarial Actuarial

Funded

Ratio

(A)/(B) (C)

Payroll

CoveredValue of

Liabilities

(B) (B) - (A)

AAL

Excess of)Actuarial

Valuation

Date (A)

Assets

Value of

 72

CITY OF MACON, GEORGIA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Fire and Police Pension Fund

June 30, 2007 $ 203,761 $ 1,683,419 826%

June 30, 2008 1,253,988 1,383,568 110%

June 30, 2009 1,311,772 1,363,666 104%

June 30, 2010 3,905,539 1,305,131 33%

June 30, 2011 4,061,761 6,447,175 159%

June 30, 2012 3,958,138 4,059,025 103%

June 30, 2013 4,657,164 3,586,837 77%

December 31, 2013 2,208,952 2,203,508 100%

General Employees Pension Fund

June 30, 2007 $ 265,922 $ 260,600 98%

June 30, 2008 278,340 283,492 102%

June 30, 2009 -   407,947 100%

June 30, 2010 -   433,384 100%

June 30, 2011 2,214,834 1,275,317 58%

June 30, 2012 2,209,223 2,455,897 111%

June 30, 2013 3,053,599 2,990,995 98%

December 31, 2013 1,936,704 1,890,409 98%

The assumptions used in the preparation of the above schedules are disclosed in Note 10 to the financial statements.

Actual Percentage

Contribution Contribution Contributed

Required

 73

COMBINING STATEMENTS
AND SCHEDULES

CITY OF MACON, GEORGIA
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are restricted to

expenditures for specified purposes.

The Hotel/Motel Tax Fund accounts for the Hotel/Motel accommodation excise tax receipts and distributions to